
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
 
Date Friday 31 January 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019                  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Number of Looked After Children - Update by Head of Children's 
Social Care   

6. Ofsted Updates   

7. Update from Investing in Children   
 

 Theme: Education, Employment and Training  
 

8. Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and 
Training   

 a) Report of Strategic Lead, Progression and Learning          
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 b) Presentation  (Pages 19 - 34) 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Review, Children's Residential Care 
Homes - Report of Councillor Heather Smith, Chair of Children 
and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee            
(Pages 35 - 66) 

 
 



10. Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance   

 a) Report of Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager          
(Pages 67 - 70) 

 b) Scorecard  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 c) Presentation  (Pages 75 - 90) 

11. Durham Virtual School Annual Report 2018/19   

 a) Report of Interim Virtual School Head  (Pages 91 - 94) 

 b) Durham Virtual School Annual Report 2018-19               
(Pages 95 - 140) 

 c) Presentation  (Pages 141 - 146) 

12. Independent Reviewing Officer: Looked After Children and Child 
Protection Annual Reports 2018/19   

 a) Report of Operations Manager  (Pages 147 - 152) 

 b) Independent Reviewing Officer - Child Protection Annual 
Report Summary 2018/19  (Pages 153 - 160) 

 c) Independent Reviewing Officer - Looked After Children 
Annual Report Summary 2018/19  (Pages 161 - 168) 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
15. Regulation 44 visits - Summary Report - Joint Report of Head of 

Children's Social Care and Head of Early Help Inclusion and 
Vulnerable Children  (Pages 169 - 264) 

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
23 January 2020 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
 Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors B Bainbridge, H Bennett, vacancy, J Carr, 
J Charlton, J Considine, P Crathorne, vacancy, P Jopling, 
M McKeon, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, C Potts, 
A Reed, G Richardson, E Scott, M Simmons, C Wilson  

 
 Co-opted Members  
 C Baines 
 K Myers 
 W Taylor 
 K Watson 

Young person representative of the Children in Care Council  
 

 Contact: Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269 711 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

At a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 29 November 2019 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor P Brookes in the Chair 
 
Panel Members: 
Councillors J Carr,  J Charlton, J Considine, P Crathorne, J Grant, I Jewell,                     
C Potts, H Smith and C Wilson  
 
Co-Opted Members: 
C Baines and K Watson  
 
Also in attendance: 
Helen Fergusson (Head of Children’s Social Care) 
Robert Johnson (Project Manager, Investing in Children) 
Gillian Leckenby (Service Manager, CAMHS) 
Tamsin Lovell (Solicitor, Children and Adult Services)  
Claire Morris (Strategic Manager, Looked After Children, Resources) 
Martyn Stenton (Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children) 
Jayne Watson (Senior Partnerships Officer)  
Karen Watson (Acting Designated Nurse for Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children) 
 
The Chair also welcomed young people of the Children in Care Council. 

 
1. Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Bainbridge, P Jopling,    
A Reed, E Scott, and, co-opted member W Taylor, and, officers F Callaghan and 
K Clayton. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

No substitute members were in attendance.  
 

3. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 25 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
The following matters arising were reported by the Senior Partnerships Officer:  
 

• Item 1 – An update on the Full Circle Service will be presented to a future 
meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



• Item 4 – In response to the request at the last meeting for information on 
the fostering panel vacancy, the Senior Partnerships Officer advised that 
meetings are held at Spectrum 8, Spectrum Business Park, Seaham, SR7 
7TT on the 4th Wednesday of every month, starting at 10 am, and meetings 
can run into the afternoon, depending on the agenda.  An email will be sent 
to all members requesting a volunteer to fill this vacancy. 

• Item 8 – Discussions are progressing with a view to young people from the 
Children in Care Council becoming involved in Regulation 44 visits.  

 

4. Declarations of interest   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. Number of Looked After Children  
 

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that the number of looked after 
children had risen to 899.  The increase is reflected locally and nationally, with the 
rate of looked after children in County Durham being higher than the national rate 
but lower than regional and statistical neighbours.  The underlying trends in the 
number of looked after children will be discussed at January’s meeting, as part of 
the quarterly performance update.   
 

6. Ofsted Updates  
 

The panel noted that the findings of recent Ofsted inspections will be shared at the 
January meeting. 
 

7. Update from Investing in Children 
 

The following update was provided by the Children in Care Council: 
 

• Work is continuing on the development of an Independent Living Skills 
pack, with discussions being held with foster carers, staff from the Children 
and Families teams, and, the SEND service.  The Head of Children’s Social 
Care requested that the information gathered be shared with her, to enable 
the service to progress this project.  

 

• Young people participated in an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) team 
away day to air their views on meetings and care plans.  Young people 
have expressed that they would like care plans and meetings to have a 
more positive focus and that they would like their views on matters such as 
who should be present at meetings, to be given due consideration.  The 
away day was a great success and the IROs commented on how 
impressive the young people were.  As a result, information had been 
included in the IRO business plan and further meetings are being planned.                               
The Chair welcomed this positive step and the Head of Children’s Social 
Care added that consideration will be given to inviting the young people and 
IROs to a future panel meeting, to provide an update on service 
developments as a result of young people’s feedback.  

Page 6



 

• At a recent meeting with the Chief Executive, the young people talked about 
the Blue Light Card, which offers discounts to those working for the 
emergency services, and, discounts offered to some 6th form college 
students.  The young people suggested that similar incentives would be 
useful for looked after children, to help develop their money-management 
skills and promote independence.  The young people reported that the 
Chief Executive and the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People are 
supportive of the idea.  The Head 
[...]
 stories from the 
young people who live in our homes? 

 

10. Exclusion of the public  
 

Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11.   Regulation 44 Visits: Summary Report  
 

The panel considered the monthly update on Regulation 44 visits and outstanding 
responsive repairs (for copy see file of minutes).  The Chair reported that a 
meeting had taken place with the Building and Facilities Maintenance Manager.    
 
Resolved: 
  
That the report be received. 
 

Page 9



12. Any other business  
 

The Chair announced that Children’s Services, including the Corporate Parenting 
Panel, has been shortlisted in the Local Government Chronicle awards.  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting, scheduled for 13 December, the day after the 
General Election, should be cancelled.  Items for information would be circulated 
by email outside of the meeting and items of business would be carried forward to 
the January meeting.  
 

Page 10



 

               

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

 31 January 2020 

 Supporting Care Leavers into 

Education, Employment and Training  

 

Report of Linda Bailey, Strategic Lead: Progression and Learning, 
Children and Young People’s Services, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update members of the Corporate Parenting Panel on support 
available to Care Leavers to enable them to progress into Education, 
Employment and Training. 

Executive summary 

2 A number of actions have been undertaken in order to support more 
Care Leavers into Education, Employment and Training. These include 
transition support provided to Care Leavers during their final year at 
school, support provided through the DurhamWorks Progra
[...]
dix two.  

Executive Summary  

3 This report provides the key findings and recommendations following an 
overview and scrutiny review of Children’s Residential Care homes.   

Recommendation(s) 

4 Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to: 

a) Note the content of the report  

b) Note recommendation four contained in the Overview and Scrutiny 
review report specifically relates to the Corporate Parenting Panel to 
action: 

i. Recommendation Four - That the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Panel receive regular information relating to 
reported incidents to Durham Constabulary, for County 
Durham children looked after who reside within any residential 
children’s care home within County Durham with a specific 
focus on reports of missing from home.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

  

Background 

5 A joint review group was established from the membership of Children 
and Young People’s and Safer and Stronger Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees to consider Children’s Residential Care 
Homes. The aim of the review was to gain an understanding of 
concerns associated with the impact of private children’s residential 
care homes on demand of services and explore approaches to lobby 
government/ national bodies for tighter legislation. 

6 These concerns are focussed on demands on services particularly with 
the Council’s Children and Young People’s Services (e.g. children’s 
social work and education) and Police with reports of children reported 
missing, risks of vulnerability linked to CSE, criminal child exploitation 
and anti-social behaviour. All of which can have an adverse impact on 
local communities. Evidence suggests that placing children outside of 
their home local authority away from family, friends and social workers 
leaves them feeling isolated and more vulnerable to being groomed or 
exploited by criminals. 

7 At the time of the review, within County Durham there were 22 private 
children’s residential care homes providing ap
[...]
 out of area children looked after residing within a 
children’s residential care home within the county.  
 

Recommendation Two - That the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services and the Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership monitor the demand placed upon the LADO and ensure that 
all private children’s Residential care homes receive information about 
courses provided by DSCB relating to residential care. 
 
Recommendation Three - That the Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership receive regular information to monitor the number of 
incidents reported to Durham Constabulary from all Residential 
Children’s Care Homes within the county and action taken to reduce 
demand. 
 

Recommendation Four - That the Council’s Corporate Parenting Panel 
receive regular information relating to reported incidents to Durham 
Constabulary, for County Durham children looked after who reside 

Page 48



 

 
 

within any residential children’s care home within County Durham with a 
specific focus on reports of missing from home.  
 

Recommendation Five - That following an evaluation of the trial of the 
accreditation scheme, the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services takes proposals for a revised scheme to Corporate 
Parenting Panel.  As part of the implementation of a revised scheme it 
should be promoted with all children’s residential care homes within 
County Durham.  
 

Recommendation Six - That the Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership give consideration to lobbying regionally and nationally for 
agreement to explore an accreditation scheme for residential children’s 
care homes nationally. 
 

Strategic Context 

 
Key Findings  

 

Background  

 
15. The number of children looked after in the United Kingdom has risen in 

recent years.  At the end of March 2018 there were 75,420 children looked 
after in the UK, a 4% rise on 2017.  In County Durham at the end of March 
2018 there were 798 children looked after which wa
[...]
t 
would assist local authorities when placing children in residential care.  
This would be in addition to the Ofsted inspection framework. 
 

Recommendations  

 Recommendation Two 
 That the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 

and the Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership monitor the 
demand placed upon the LADO and ensure that all private children’s 
Residential care homes receive information about courses provided by 
DSCB relating to residential care. 

  
 
 

Page 60



 

 
 

 Recommendation Three 
 That the Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership receive regular 

information to monitor the number of incidents reported to Durham 
Constabulary from all Residential Children’s Care Homes within the 
county and action is taken to reduce demand. 

 
 Recommendation Four 

That the Council’s Corporate Parenting Panel receive regular 
information relating to reported incidents to Durham Constabulary, for 
County Durham children looked after who reside within a residential 
children’s care home within County Durham with a specific focus on 
reports of missing from home.  

 
Recommendation Five 
That following an evaluation of the trial of the accreditation scheme, the 
Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services takes 
proposals for a revised scheme to Corporate Parenting Panel.  As part 
of the implementation of a revised scheme it should be promoted with 
all children’s residential care homes within County Durham..  
 
Recommendation Six 
That the Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership give consideration 
to lobbying regionally and nationally for agreement to explore an 
accreditation scheme for residential children’s care homes nationally. 

  

Page 61



 

 
 

Appendix 1  

Terms of Reference  

The review has undertaken research to gain an understanding of concerns 
associated with the impact of private children’s residential care home on 
demand of services and explore approaches to lobby government/ nation
[...]
er children 
understand their plan and are part 
of the process when making these 
plans.

 

I set my IRO tasks and make 
a game of  this to make my 
review fun.
Young person

“
”

jac.tyler@durham.gov.uk

Jac Tyler, Operations Manager, IRO Service

 03000 262 155

We have a chat rather       
than a meeting as I like      
this better.
Young person

“
”

My IRO is the best and I have 
had them he 8 years I have 
been looked after.
Young person 

“
”

For further information or to discuss anything in this report please contact

My IRO Cares. 
Young person“ ”

6
Page 166



 7

The Child’s Journey 
The information below contains the key stages in the child’s journey through the Looked 
After Child process and how the IRO assists the child or young person in this process.

Looked After Children Annual Report  
The Child’s Journey  

 

Looked After Children Annual Report  
The Child’s Journey  

 

Looked After Children Annual Report  
The Child’s Journey  

 

Page 167



 

47690 CYPS

Please ask us if you would like this document
summarised in another language or format. 

Braille Audio Large print

Arabic Chinese Urdu

Polish Punjabi Spanish

Bengali Hindi German

French Turkish Malay

polski Español

Deutsch  
Français  Türkçe  Melayu  

altformat.cas@durham.gov.uk
03000 261381

Page 168



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019
	8a Report of Strategic Lead, Progression and Learning
	8b Presentation
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Review, Children's Residential Care Homes - Report of Councillor Heather Smith, Chair of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	10a Report of Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager
	10b Scorecard
	10c Presentation
	11a Report of Interim Virtual School Head
	11b Durham Virtual School Annual Report 2018-19
	Executive Summary 

Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, County
Hall, Durham on Friday 31 January 2020 at 9.30 am

Present:
Councillor I Jewell in the Chair
Panel Members:
Councillors H Smith (Vice-Chair), B Bainbridge, J Carr, J Considine, P Crathorne,
P Jopling, S Quinn, G Richardson, E Scott, M Simmons, T Tucker and C Wilson
Co-opted Members:
W Taylor
Also Present:
Linda Bailey (Strategic Lead, Progression and Learning – Item 8)
Kelsey Clayton (Legal Services Manager)
Sharon Davey (Acting Operations Manager – Item 12)
Helen Fergusson (Head of Children’s Social Care)
Andrea Houlahan (Strategic Manager, Children and Families)
Robert Johnson (Project Manager, Investing in Children), and, young people from
the Children in Care Council
Jonathan Slee (Overview and Scrutiny Officer – Item 9)
Melanie Stubbs (Head of the Virtual School – Item 11)
Stephen Tracey (Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager – Item 10)
Jayne Watson (Senior Partnerships Officer)

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlton, Maddison,
Makepeace, Milburn, Reed and Chris Baines

2

Substitute Members
No substitute members were in attendance.

3

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 29 November 2019 were agreed as a
correct record.

4

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

5

Number of Looked After Children - Update by Head of Children's
Social Care
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that the number of looked
after children stood at 901 and explained that there had been a steady increase
over the past 12 months which reflected the national trend. The number of looked
after children remained less than the north east average and Durham experienced
a slower rate of increase than other areas of the north east.
The Head of Children’s Social Care read out a letter from looked after children,
thanking the Panel for their contributions to the Christmas party.

6

Ofsted Updates
The Panel noted the Ofsted inspection carried out in September rated Aycliffe
Secure Centre as outstanding in all areas. Members acknowledged this high
accolade was a considerable achievement for the Centre and placed on record their
congratulations. The Panel agreed to send a letter of thanks to the staff for all their
hard work and dedication.

7

Update from Investing in Children
The following update was provided by the young people of the Children in Care
Council:









The Winter Wonderland event was a great success despite the weather
which led to a change of venue at short-notice. The Head of Children’s
Social Care informed the Panel that this was one of a series of events
organised in conjunction with Children’s Services, to celebrate foster caring.
Young people are working on an arts project with the County Durham
Community Foundation and Full Circle to refresh therapy rooms across the
county, to make them more engaging. Another initiative to encourage the
young people to participate in the arts is taking place in February, with a visit
to a gallery.
A meeting was held with the Virtual School in January and a template has
been produced by the young people, to provide them with more information
on the Designated Teacher role and what pupil premium monies can be
used for.
Panel Members were encouraged to promote Care Day which will be held on
21st February, to celebrate children and young people with care experience.
RicFlo, a care experienced rapper from London will be attending the event.
Engagement work is continuing with the Independent Reviewing Officers and
a young person has been appointed as the IRO Champion.



8

Work is progressing on the discount card for looked after children and young
people. The Head of Children’s Social Care updated the Panel that the
service is exploring ways to develop the Freedom Card to make it more
relevant and an update on progress will be provided at a future Panel
meeting.

Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and
Training
The Panel considered a report and presentation of Linda Bailey, Strategic Lead for
Progression and Learning which provided an update on the support available to
care leavers to enable them to progress into education, employment and training.
The Strategic Lead provided details on the new European funded programmes,
measures by Durham County Council to support care leavers into apprenticeships,
feedback from care leavers, and priorities for the future (for copy of report and
presentation see file of minutes).
The Chair thanked the Strategic Lead for the presentation and asked the Panel for
comments and questions. The following responses were provided by the Strategic
Lead:









Providing clarification on accommodation options, the Strategic Lead stated
that our Care Leavers reside in various placements including with foster
carers, in supported lodgings and some live independently.
In response to concern from the Panel regarding the risk to the European
funding following Brexit, the Strategic Lead assured the Panel that statutory
functions would continue to be funded. However, the risk to future European
funding had been placed on the Council’s risk register. Engagement work
takes place with the North East Local Enterprise Partnership to ensure that
DurhamWorks remains on the agenda.
The Strategic Lead explained the term ‘self identifying’ refers to those young
people who are not automatically referred, and, those referred to as ‘not
known’ are those who are known to DurhamWorks, however, their next step
with regard to education, employment or training is not known.
Of 193 young people who had completed the DurhamWorks programme,
65% had progressed into employment, although we need to improve this
figure.
The DurhamWorks programme has been in operation since January 2016.
Feedback from young people indicated that travel remains a barrier
preventing some young people from accessing training and employment.

Resolved:
That the report and presentation be noted.

9

Overview and Scrutiny Review, Children's Residential Care Homes
The Panel considered a report of Councillor Heather Smith, Chair of the Children
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee which provided information
relating to the review of Private Children’s Residential Care Homes by the Children
and Young People’s, and, the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Committees. A copy of the review report was attached to the report at
appendix 2 (for copy of report see file of minutes).
Councillor Smith explained the aim of the review which was to gain a better
understanding of concerns associated with private children’s residential care homes
and summarised the key findings, the response from the service, and, the
recommendations. One of the review recommendations related specifically to the
Corporate Parenting Panel which was that the Panel receive information from
Durham Constabulary, for looked after children, with a focus on reports of missing
from home.
In response to comments and questions from the Panel, Councillor Smith explained
the following.
At the time of the review, there were 22 private children’s homes in County Durham
providing approximately 90 beds. Evidence gathered suggested that information
sharing between local authorities and residential care homes was inconsistent.
80% of children’s residential care homes are run by a variety of private providers
including charities and private companies, and all have different procedures and
policies in place. The review also found that there is a greater demand on the
LADO (Local Authority Designated Officer) from private children’s residential care
homes. The working group received information from Durham Constabulary
indicating an increase in demand from children’s residential care homes and the
group felt that this should be monitored.
Councillor Smith informed the Panel that, at present, there is no accreditation
process for private children’s residential care homes, and, during the review, an
accreditation process had been developed which was being piloted by three private
children’s homes where looked after children from County Durham reside.
The Panel noted that private children’s residential care homes are subject to Ofsted
inspections and Regulation 44 visits and they receive information on training
courses provided by Durham Children’s Safeguarding Board, however, not all
private homes engage.
Resolved:
a) That the report be noted.
b) That the Corporate Parenting Panel receive regular information relating to
reported incidents to Durham Constabulary, for County Durham children
looked after, who reside within any residential children’s care home within
County Durham, with a specific focus on reports of missing from home.

10

Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance
The Chair welcomed Stephen Tracey, Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager,
who was in attendance to provide an update on performance relating to looked after
children and care leavers during the second quarter of 2019/20 (for copy of report
and presentation, see file of minutes).
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager explained that the information dated
from the end of September, and, at that time there were 878 looked after children.
That figure had risen to 901 children at the present date. The presentation
analysed performance relating to the characteristics of looked after children, the
provision of stable environments, and, health and wellbeing.
The Chair thanked the Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager and asked the
Panel for their comments and questions.
Members observed the high cost of independent foster care and the Head of
Children’s Social Care commented on the highly competitive market in which the
local authority must compete with the independent sector to recruit from the same
pool of potential foster carers.
Members expressed concern that during April to September, the number of foster
carers approved was fewer than the number deregistered. The Head of Children’s
Social Care commented that the reasons for this are varied and include ill health,
age, and, family circumstances. In response to a query from the Chair as to
whether this is monitored, the Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that data is
contained in the placement sufficiency strategy and work is ongoing with regard to
the recruitment and retention of foster carers to ensure the service meets demand.
Members observed that 39 young people are placed outside the north east and
requested more information. Members were assured that these young people are
in the most suitable placements to meet their needs. The figure includes 18 young
people who are placed in adoptive placements, 6 placed with relatives and 3 in
supported lodgings, leaving 12 young people who are actually placed out of county.
The Head of Children’s Social Care advised that those young people living outside
of the north east receive regular visits and the commissioning team work closely
with providers to ensure that quality and safety standards are maintained.
A young person from the Children in Care Council asked if care leavers are
encouraged to consider training to become social workers and consider foster
caring in the future. The Head of Children’s Social Care commented that young
people are encouraged to explore every opportunity with our DurhamWorks/EET
colleagues adding that some young care leavers have progressed to train as social
workers.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11

Durham Virtual School Annual Report 2018/19
The Chair welcomed Melanie Stubbs, Head of the Virtual School, who was in
attendance to present the Durham Virtual School Annual Report for 2018/19 (for
copy see file of minutes).
The Virtual School Head explained the report had been compiled prior to her
appointment in January and she thanked the Interim Head of the Virtual School,
Fiona Callaghan, and, the former Head, Christine Stonehouse, for all their work on
the report and for the support they provided on her appointment to the post.
The Virtual School Head summarised the main headlines of the report which
include that performance shows improvement at all measures except reading at
KS1. The Panel noted that speech and language assessments are carried out on
all looked after children when they enter the school, and, dedicated speech and
language support is provided to help support children in care. It was also noted that
a Therapeutic Social Worker had been appointed to support emotional wellbeing.
Priorities for 2020 include improving KS1 outcomes, addressing gender gaps
across the board i.e. improving reading and English for boys and maths for girls,
and, raising awareness in schools of the impact of early trauma.
The Chair thanked the Head of the Virtual School for the report and presentation
and asked the Panel for comments and questions.
In response to a question on the target time for an Education Health and Care Plan
assessments (EHCP), the Panel noted that the target is 20 weeks. Councillor
Smith informed the Panel that this is an area which the Children and Young
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee is considering reviewing, including
plans to meet future targets and future demand for EHCP plans. The Head of
Children’s Social Care clarified that children who are looked after do not typically
experience delays.
A young person from the Children in Care Council asked what assurance can be
given to looked after children and young people that confidentiality can be
guaranteed. The Head of the Virtual School assured the young person that
although it is sometimes necessary for information that a young person is looked
after to be shared between teaching staff, staff are well aware of the importance of
respecting confidentiality and this information is shared only when it is necessary to
do so. She added that the Virtual School would raise this in the upcoming Head
Teacher Briefing sessions to flag young people’s concerns directly with Head
Teachers. A Member who is a school governor reassured the young person that, at
the governing body meetings she attends, this type of information is not shared.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12

Independent Reviewing Officer: Looked After Children and Child
Protection Annual Reports 2018/19
The Chair welcomed Sharon Davey, Operations Manager, who presented the
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Looked After Children and Child Protection
Annual Reports 2018/19 (for copy see file of minutes).
The Operations Manager explained the dual function of Independent Reviewing
Officers (IROs) to chair looked after reviews and child protection conferences and
the challenges posed by the increase in the number of looked after children. The
Panel noted that IROs have a duty to raise concerns with Service Managers,
through the Dispute Resolution Process, if it is considered that a child’s care plan is
not progressing as it should. IROs participate in the Children in Care Council
meetings and they have produced an IRO profile to provide information and
enhance the relationship between the young person and their IRO.
The Operations Manager clarified that the second diagram on page 2 of the Looked
After Children Annual Report Summary showed the total number of looked after
children throughout 2017/18 and 2018/19.
Resolved:
That the reports be noted.

13

Exclusion of the public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14

Regulation 44 visits - Summary Report
The Panel considered the update on Regulation 44 visits and outstanding
responsive repairs (for copy of report see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the report be received.

15

Any other business
The Senior Partnerships Officer referred to the dates of the joint meetings with the
Children in Care Council with the meetings this year being held on 28 April and 20
October, from 5 pm to 7 pm. Members were reminded that the meetings provide all
young people from the Children in Care Council with an important opportunity to
have their voices heard and to influence the future work of the Panel.

The Panel noted that there are a number of vacancies on sub-groups and it was
agreed that the Senior Partnerships Officer would circulate the list of vacancies to
Members, for their consideration. Members to notify the Senior Partnerships Officer
of any appointments they are interested in, then appointments will be confirmed at
the February meeting.
Members were asked consider taking up the Care Leavers challenge in February
which challenges participants to live for a week on a budget of £57.90 to raise
awareness of the difficulties care leavers face. Cllr Tanya Tucker and Jayne
Watson will undertake the challenge.

